

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1665/2023

Chanchalo DeviAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)
Through: Mr. Rameshwar P. Sharma, Adv.

Vs

U. T. of J&K and others Respondent(s)
Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

1. The father of the petitioner has purchased the land by virtue of a sale deed dated 31.10.1958 and by virtue of judgment and decree dated 03.05.2016 passed under section 15 of the Land Revenue Act, the petitioner was recorded as owner. The said judgment and decree was impugned by the strangers in a revision petition, as claimed by the petitioner, before the Financial Commissioner (Revenue) and in the said revision petition, the order dated 03.05.2016(supra) was set aside and the matter was remanded to the Deputy Commissioner for passing fresh order. It is submitted by the petitioner that the private respondents have no *locus standi* to order dated 03.05.2016 passed in favour of the petitioner.
2. Notice to the respondents. Steps within one week.
3. List on 28.08.2023.
4. Meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, operation of impugned order shall stay.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
16.06.2023
Rakesh